

[2697]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JANUARY TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI

WRIT PETITION NO: 1627 OF 2019

Between:

G.Nagadhar, S/o. Venkataiah, aged 57 years R/o. 1-4-945 to 950 Flat No.529, Block No.III
Janapriya Abode, Gandhinagar Hyderabad 500020.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Telangana Grameena Bank, (Sponsored by State Bank of India) Head Office. H.No. 2-1-520, 2nd Floor Vijaya Sri Sai Celestia, Street No.9, Shankermuth Road, Hyderabad 500 044 Represented by its Chairman.
2. The Disciplinary Authority-cum-Chairman Telangana Grameena Bank, (Sponsored by State Bank of India) Head Office H.No. 2-1-520, 2nd Floor Vijaya Sri Sai Celestia, Street No.9, Shankermuth Road, Hyderabad 500 044.
3. The Appellate Authority-Board of Directors Telangana Grameena Bank, (Sponsored by State Bank of India) Head Office. H.No. 2-1-520, 2nd Floor Vijaya Sri Sai Celestia, Street No.9, Shankermuth Road, Hyderabad 500 044.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate M/s. K. UDAYA SRI presented this writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the Affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ (i) declaring the proceedings of the Disciplinary Authority Lr.No.Gr.XII/2017-18/8633 dated 29.12.2017 imposing the punishment of "reversion from Officer, MMGS-III to JMGS-I with starting basic of Rs.23,700/- and no promotion until his retirement" as illegal, arbitrary and unjust; (ii) declaring the proceedings Lr.No.Gr.XII/2018-19/4871 dated 06.09.2018 of the Appellate Authority in imposing the punishment of reduction to a lower grade JMGS-I at initial stage of pay is illegal and contrary to Regulation 39 (1) (b) of Deccan (Now Telangana) Grameena Bank (Officers & Employees) Service Regulations, 2010 and consequently set aside the same; (iii) declare that the appointment of Enquiry Officer and institution of enquiry proceedings are illegal and contrary to Regulation 41 of Deccan (Now Telangana) Grameena Bank (Officers & Employees) Service Regulations, 2010 and consequently set aside the said.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. K. UDAYA SRI, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this writ petition should not be admitted in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed in Writ Petition;

You viz:

1. The Chairman, Telangana Grameena Bank, (Sponsored by State Bank of India) Head Office. H.No. 2-1-520, 2nd Floor Vijaya Sri Sai Celestia, Street No.9, Shankermuth Road, Hyderabad 500 044.
2. The Disciplinary Authority-cum-Chairman Telangana Grameena Bank, (Sponsored by State Bank of India) Head Office H.No. 2-1-520, 2nd Floor Vijaya Sri Sai Celestia, Street No.9, Shankermuth Road, Hyderabad 500 044.
3. The Appellate Authority-Board of Directors Telangana Grameena Bank, (Sponsored by State Bank of India) Head Office. H.No. 2-1-520, 2nd Floor Vijaya Sri Sai Celestia, Street No.9, Shankermuth Road, Hyderabad 500 044.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this writ petition should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondents by RPAD and file proof of service.

Post after four weeks in motion list.



Sd/- M.MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Chairman, Telangana Grameena Bank, (Sponsored by State Bank of India) Head Office. H.No. 2-1-520, 2nd Floor Vijaya Sri Sai Celestia, Street No.9, Shankermuth Road, Hyderabad 500 044.
2. The Disciplinary Authority-cum-Chairman Telangana Grameena Bank, (Sponsored by State Bank of India) Head Office H.No. 2-1-520, 2nd Floor Vijaya Sri Sai Celestia, Street No.9, Shankermuth Road, Hyderabad 500 044.
3. The Appellate Authority-Board of Directors Telangana Grameena Bank, (Sponsored by State Bank of India) Head Office. H.No. 2-1-520, 2nd Floor Vijaya Sri Sai Celestia, Street No.9, Shankermuth Road, Hyderabad 500 044 (RR 1 to 3 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
4. One CC to SRI. K. UDAYA SRI, Advocate [OPUC].
5. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

AKSJ

DATED: 30/01/2019

POST AFTER FOUR WEEKS IN MOTION LIST



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.1627 of 2019